[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

No. 33]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2009 Aavani 10, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040

# Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS				
GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS				
Tamil Nadu General Sales Tax Act / Central Sales Tax Act—				
திருத்த அறிவிக்கை	254			
Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act:				
கலைத்தல் மற்றும் கலைத்தல் அலுவலா் நியமனம்—				
கே. 1960. நரசிம்மா ஆலைத் தொழிலாளர் கூட்டுறவு பண்டகம், சூலூர்	254			
Final Closing and Cancellation of the Registration of Certain Co-operative Societies:				
Ind. No. 1768, The Kasturibai Gandhi Rehabilitation Industrial Co-operative Societies Ltd.,	254			
Ind. No. 1513, The Udumalai Small Match Producer Service Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd.,	254-255			
Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act:				
Variation Confirmed to the approved south of Railway line Detailed Development Plan Part of Sivakasi Local Planning Area	255			
Variation Confirmed to the approved Chokkikulam Detailed Development Plan of Madurai Local Planning Area	255-256			

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS**

## படிவம் சி. காணாமல் போனது பற்றிய திருத்த அறிவிக்கை

*ருஎ. 3474/06/இ2.*)

**தமிழ்நாடு அரசிதழ்** வெளியீட்டு எண் 26, நாள் 8–7–2009, பகுதி VI—பிரிவு 1, பக்கம் 201–ல் பிரசுரமாகியுள்ள அறிவிக்கையில் இரசீது புத்தகத்தில் ''சி–0075901 முதல் சி–0076000 வரை'' என்றிருப்பதை ''சி–0076000'' எனத் திருத்தி வாசிக்கவும்.

திருச்சி (நகரம்), 2009 ஜூலை 31. பெ. இளங்கோ,

துணை ஆணையர் (வணிக வரி).

1983–ம் ஆண்டு தமிழ்நாடு கூட்டுறவுச் சங்கங்களின் சட்டப்பிரிவு 137(2) பிரிவின்கீழ் கே.1960. நரசிம்மா ஆலைத் தொழிலாளர் கூட்டுறவு பண்டகம், சூலூர்–641 402, கலைத்தல் மற்றும் கலைத்தல் அலுவலர் நியமித்தல் பற்றிய அறிவிக்கை.

**ரு.க. 2220/2003 நுகூ.2.)** 

No.VI(1)/245/2009.

தமிழ்நாடு கூட்டுறவு சங்கங்களின் சட்டம், 1983 பிரிவு 137(2)–ன்கீழ் கூட்டுறவு சங்கங்களின் துணைப்பதிவாளர், பொள்ளாச்சி சரகம், பொள்ளாச்சி 2003–ம் வருடம் மே மாதம் 30–ந் தேதி, கோவை மாவட்டம், பல்லடம் வட்டம், சூலூர்–641 402–கே. 1960 நரசிம்மா ஆலைத் தொழிலாளர்கள் கூட்டுறவு பண்டகத்தை கலைத்து உத்தரவிட்டுள்ளேன். மேற்படி சங்கத்தின் கலைத்தல் அலுவலராக தமிழ்நாடு கூட்டுறவு சங்கங்களின் சட்டம், 1983 பிரிவு 138–ன்கீழ் கூட்டுறவு சார் பதிவாளர் (கடன் மற்றும் விற்பனை), கூட்டுறவு சங்கங்களின் துணைப் பதிவாளர் அலுவலகம், பொள்ளாச்சி நியமிக்கப் படுள்ளார்.

பொள்ளாச்சி, 2009 ஜூன் 29.

எஸ். பாபு,

துணைப் பதிவாளர்.

Final Closing and cancellation of Registration of certain Co-operative Societies.

Ind. No. 1768. The Kasthuribai Gandhi Rehabilitation Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd.

(L.F. 954/ICA/97.)

No.VI(1)/246/2009.

"In the circumstances stated by the Deputy Director of Industries and Commerce (Industrial Co-operatives)/Official Liquidator of the Kasthuribai Gandhi Rehabilitation Industrial Co-operative Society Limited in his final closure proposals dated 15th June 2009 and in exercise of the powers delegated under Section 140(1) of Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983, the registration of the Kasthuribai Gandhi Rehabilitation Industrial Co-operative Society Limited Ind. No. 1768. is hereby cancelled and the affairs are finally closed with effect from 24th July 2009."

Chennai-600 005, 24th July 2009.

DHEERAJ KUMAR, Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce/Registrar of Industrial Co-operatives.

Ind. No.1513. The Udumalai Small Match Producers Service Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd.

(L.F. 683/ICA/08.)

No.VI(1)/247/2009.

"In the circumstances stated by the Assistant Director of Industries and Commerce (Industrial Co-operatives)/Official Liquidator of the Udumalai Small Match Producers Service Industrial Co-operative Society Limited in his final closure proposals dated 7th July 2009 and in exercise of the powers delegated under Section 140(1) of Tamil Nadu Co-operative

Societies Act, 1983, the registration of the Udumalai Small Match Producers Service Industial Co-operative Society Limited Ind. No. 1513. is hereby cancelled and the affairs are finally closed with effect from 30th July 2009."

Chennai-600 005, 30th July 2009.

DHEERAJ KUMAR, Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce/Registrar of Industrial Co-operatives.

### Variation confirmed to the approved South of Railway line Detailed Development Plan Part of Sivakasi Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 17346/2005/DP2.)

No. VI(1)/248/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33(2) of Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, the Special Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Chennai hereby confirms the following variation to the Approved South of Railway line Detailed Development Plan Part of Sivakasi Local Planning Area approved by Director of Town and Country Planning in his proceedings Roc. No. 8416/87/DP2, dated 31st March 1987 and the facts of this approval in Form No. 12, published in *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, Part VI—Section 1, page No. 77, dated 2nd March 1988.

Since no objections or suggestions have been received on this draft notification within the stipulated time the same are hereby confirmed and ordered as below:

#### VARIATION

1. The entire South of Railway line Detailed Development Plan of Sivakasi Local Planning Area approved by Director of Town and Country Planning in his proceedings Roc. No. 8416/87/DP2, dated 31st March 1987 is issued by South of Railway line Detailed Development Plan of Sivakasi Local Planning Area.

Chennai-600 002, 28th July 2009.

A.S. JEEVARATHINAM,

Director of Town and Country Planning.

# Variation Confirmed to the Approved Chokkikulam Detailed Development Plan of Madurai Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 13664/2009/DP2.)

No. VI(1)/249/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33(2) of Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, the Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Chennai hereby confirms the following variation in T.S. No. 2747/2, Ward X, Block 74, Extent 1390 Sq. Metre for the conversion of Residential use into Commercial use to the Approved Chokkikulam Detailed Development Plan of Madurai Local Planning Area. The said notification was published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* (No. 5), Part VI—Section 1, Page Nos. 64 and 65, dated 11th February 2009 in Publication No. VI(1)/62/2009.

Since no objections or suggestions has been received on this draft notification within the stipulated time the same are hereby confirmed and ordered as below:—

#### VARIATION

- 1. Wherever the expression Map No. 4 and 5 DDP(MR) DTCP No. 11/96 occurs, the expression to read with DDP(V)/CTCP No. 24/2008, shall be added at the end.
- 2. In Schedule-I, against the expression under the heading Name of owner or occupier with address, SI. No. 4, Column Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 shall be deleted and the following entries shall be substituted:—

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
-	1	0.39	Mohamed Abdul Jain	Building	-
_	2	0.34	N. Prabakaran	Vacant	_

3. In schedule VIII, Form No. 7, the following entries shall be added:-

(1)

(2)

(5)

(4)

(6)

(7)

2 Land bounded on north by T.S. No. 2746 (existing Road), East by the Rathinasamy Nadar Road and south by T.S. No. 2748 and west by T.S. No. 2747/1 comprising T.S. No. 2747/2.

Crimson Hatching

(3)

1579 Commercial

Vacant

Chennai-600 002, 29th July 2009.

ASHOK DONGRE, Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.